Net cash inflow from financing activities 417,630

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 160,301

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period -

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 3,686

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 163,987

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Information.
AUD/USD average rate for1 December 2016 to 30 June 2017, $0.7519, other than the cash at
the end of the period, $0.7692 (RBA rate).

4471-01/1800275_2  53

7.4 Historical and pro-forma historical statement of financial position assuming
minimum subscription of AU$4,000,000 is raised.

The table below sets out the historical statement of financial position of Frontier
as at 30 June 2017 and the pro-forma historical statement of financial position
for Frontier as at 30 June 2017.

 Notes Audited
historical

statement of
financial

position @
30 June 2017

Audited pro-
forma

adjustment
acquisition of

Sedi Star

Other pro-
forma

adjustments

Reviewed
Pro-forma
historical

statement of
financial
position

  US$ US$ US$ US$
Current assets
Cash & cash equivalents a 163,987 5,819 2,846,420 3,016,226
Accounts receivables  25,865 3,641,392 - 3,667,256
Prepayments  4,232 - - 4,232
Inventories  - 219,765 - 219,765
Total current assets  194,084 3,866,976 2,846,420 6,907,479
Non-current assets
Property, plant &
equipment

 - 13,117,107 1,566,341 14,683,448

Loans receivable  2,145,070 (2,145,070) - -
Other financial assets  - 1,107,695 - 1,107,695
Deferred tax assets  - 278 - 278
Total non-current assets  2,145,070 12,080,010 1,566,341 15,791,421
Total assets  2,339,154 15,946,985 4,412,761 22,698,900
Current liabilities
Trade & other payables b c (217,219) (8,039,003) 3,500,514 (4,755,708)
Convertible Notes  (831,729) - 831,729 -
Other financial liabilities  - (601,388)  (601,388)
Total current liabilities  (1,048,948) (8,640,391) 4,332,243 (5,357,096)
Non-current liabilities
Trade & other payables C - (2,388,576) - (2,388,576)
Provisions  - (1,705,873) - (1,705,873)
Total non-current liabilities  - (4,094,449) - (4,094,449)
Total liabilities  (1,048,948) (12,734,840) 4,332,243 (9,451,545)
Net assets  1,290,206 3,212,146 8,745,004 13,247,356
Equity
Contributed equity  2,160,446 153 9,376,528 11,537,127
Reserves  22,930 (3) - 22,927
Accumulated profits
(losses)

 (893,170) 3,211,996 (631,524) 1,687,302

Total equity  1,290,206 3,212,146 8,745,004 13,247,356

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Information.

4471-01/1800275_2  54

7.4.1 Management Discussion and Analysis on the Historical Statement of Financial
Position

(a) Cash and cash equivalents is expected to increase by US$2.8 million as
a result of the net proceeds from the US$2.9 million Public Offer, a net
US$1.8 million from the Convertible Notes, less ordinary operating
activities of the entity of US$1.6 million and other costs of the Public
Offer payable in cash of US$0.3 million.

The reviewed total pro forma cash and cash equivalents can be

[…]

reconciled to the total funds available in Section 4.7 as follows:

 US$

Cash and cash equivalents 3,016,226
Add back total cash Expenses of the Offers
remaining at 30 June 2017  471,659
Less cash Expenses of the Offers paid after 30 June 2017 (83,709)
Total Cash 3,404,176

(b) Loans owed to vendor related companies are to be capitalised on
completion to the value of US$3.5 million (ZAR 42,358,663).

(c) US$2.4 million (ZAR 30,979,835) loan owed to a vendor related
company is to be reclassified as long term debt at completion of the
transaction.

4471-01/1800275_2  55

7.5 Historical and pro-forma historical statement of financial position assuming
maximum subscription of AU$6,000,000 is raised

The table below sets out the historical statement of financial position of Frontier
as at 30 June 2017 and the pro-forma historical statement of financial position
for Frontier as at 1 June 2017.

 Notes Audited
historical

statement of
financial

position @ 30
June 2017

Audited Pro-
forma

Adjustment
acquisition of

Sedi Star

Other pro-
forma

adjustments

Reviewed
Pro-forma
historical

statement of
financial
position

  US$ US$ US$ US$
Current assets
Cash & cash equivalents a 163,987 5,819 4,290,769 4,460,575
Accounts Receivable  25,865 3,641,392 - 3,667,256
Prepayments  4,232 - - 4,232
Inventories  - 219,765 - 219,765
Total Current Assets  194,084 3,866,976 4,290,769 8,351,829
Non-current assets
Loan receivable  2,145,070 (2,145,070) - -
Property, plant & equipment  - 13,117,107 1,566,341 14,683,448
Other financial assets  - 1,107,695 - 1,107,695
Deferred tax assets  - 278 - 278
Total non-current assets  2,145,070 12,080,010 1,566,341 15,791,421
Total assets  2,339,154 15,946,986 5,857,110 24,143,250
Current liabilities
Trade & other payables b, c (217,219) (8,039,003) 3,500,514 (4,755,708)
Convertible Notes  (831,729) - 831,729 -
Other financial liabilities d - (601,388) - (601,388)
Total current liabilities  (1,048,948) (8,640,391) 4,332,243 (5,357,096)
Non-current liabilities
Trade & other payables c - (2,388,576) - (2,388,576)
Provisions  - (1,705,873) - (1,705,873)
Total non-current liabilities  - (4,094,449) - (4,094,449)
Total liabilities  (1,048,948) (12,734,840) 8,622,281 (9,451,544)
Net assets  1,290,206 3,212,146 10,189,353 14,691,705
Equity
Contributed Equity  2,160,446 153 10,822,624 12,983,223
Reserves  22,930 (3) - 22,927
Accumulated profits (losses)  (893,170) 3,211,996 (633,271) 1,685,555
Total Equity  1,290,206 3,212,146 10,189,353 14,691,705

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Information.

4471-01/1800275_2  56

7.5.1 Management Discussion and Analysis on the Historical Statements of Financial
Position

(a) Cash and cash equivalents is expected to increase by US$4.3 million as
a result of the net proceeds from the US$4.4 million Public Offer, a net
US$1.8 million from the Convertible Notes, ordinary operating costs of
the entity of US$1.6 million and other costs of the Public Offer payable
in cash of US$0.3 million.

The reviewed total pro forma cash and cash equivalents can be

[…]

Investment into property, plant &
equipment (2,543,639) (1,165,707)

Net cash from investing activities (2,543,639) (1,165,707)

Cash from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares 4,533,000 -

Proceeds (repayments) of loans (192,650) -

Proceeds from Convertible Notes 1,888,750 -

Cost of capital raising (1,000,787) -

Net cash from financing activities 5,228,313 -

Total cash movement 3,032,775 5,703,155

Cash at the beginning of the period 169,806 3,202,424

Foreign exchange variation (156) 1,143

Total cash at the end of the period 3,202,424 8,906,722

Notes:

Cash from operations is forecast to increase from US$6.7 million in FY2017 to US$6.9 million in
FY2019. Recoveries from cash generated from operations figure in FY2018 of US$0.3 million
due to the implementation of new infrastructure at the Star Diamond Mine and the fixed
costs of the mines being in excess of mining revenue for the initial stages of the financial
period.

It is forecast that Frontier would spend US$2.5 million on capital expenditure in FY2018 and
US$1.2 million in FY2019.

Cash on hand at the end of each financial year will be a combination of USD, ZAR and AUD.

4471-01/1800275_2  65

7.13 Sensitivity Analysis

The table below illustrates the change on Frontier’s forecast profit after tax
given an assumed change in forecast assumptions for the FY2018.

 AU$4m

Capital Raise
US$

AU$6m
Capital Raise

US$

Profit(loss)after tax   347,812 347,812

Diamond Price +10% 1,291,779 1,291,779

 -10% (1,174,345) (1,174,345)

ZAR / USD +10% (121,165) (121,165)

 -10% 132,658 132,658

BEE Partner interest increases to 30%  (13,913) (13,913)

The table below illustrates the change on Frontier’s forecast profit after tax
given an assumed change in forecast assumptions for the FY2019.

 AU$4m

Capital Raise
US$

AU$6m
Capital Raise

US$

Profit(loss)after tax   7,588,924 7,588,924

Diamond Price +10% 2,278,987 2,276,987

 -10% (2,071,807) (2,071,807)

ZAR / USD +10% 780,582 780,582

 -10% (854,625) (854,625)

BEE Partner interest increases to 30%  (338,530) (338,530)

7.14 Notes to the Financial Information

The significant accounting policies adopted by Frontier in the preparation of
the Historical financial information and the Pro-forma historical statement of
financial position. These accounting policies have been consistently applied to
periods presented unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

(i) Going concern

The financial information has been prepared on a going
concern basis which assumes the continuity of the Group’s
normal business activities and the realisation of assets and
liabilities in the ordinary course of business.